Town of Odessa

RESOLUTION 2010-3

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF ODESSA TO ADOPT THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY MULTI-JURISDICTIONAL ALL HAZARD MITIGATION PLAN

WHEREAS, the Federal Disaster Mitigation Act of 2000, as amended, requires that local governments develop and adopt natural hazard mitigation plans in order to receive preand post disaster assistance, and it is permissible by 44 CFR Part 201 that local municipalities may adopt the County mitigation plan as their jurisdiction's mitigation plan, and;

WHEREAS, it is the intent of the Town Council to fulfill its obligation and become eligible to receive Federal and State assistance in the event of a declared disaster affecting the Town of Odessa, and;

WHEREAS, New Castle County has developed and adopted a Multi-Jurisdictional All Hazard Mitigation Plan with input from the municipalities located within New Castle County through the County Hazard Mitigation Advisory Committee, public meetings and a contractor hired to perform updates to the plan. The Plan describes many of the natural hazards that may be encountered within the County, and;

WHEREAS, the Town of Odessa has developed a separate set of Hazard Mitigation Strategies that are appropriate for our municipality.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Town of Odessa does hereby adopt the New Castle County Multi-Jurisdictional All Hazard Mitigation Plan, adopted by the County Council on January 18, 2010, as the official All Hazard Mitigation Plan for the Town of Odessa.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Town staff shall update and revise the Town's portion as needed.

Adopted this	day of	, 20
	Signed:	
Attest:		

c:doc/resolutions/2010~3allhazardmitigationplan